



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARTHA S. SUTHERLAND, as Trustee of)
the Martha S. Sutherland Revocable Trust)
dated August 18, 1976,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 2399-VCL
)
)
PERRY H. SUTHERLAND, TODD L.)
SUTHERLAND, and MARK B.)
SUTHERLAND,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
)
DARDANELLE TIMBER CO., INC., and)
SUTHERLAND LUMBER SOUTHWEST,)
INC.,)
)
)
Nominal Defendants.)

**REPLY BRIEF OF NOMINAL DEFENDANTS DARDANELLE TIMBER
CO., INC. AND SUTHERLAND LUMBER-SOUTHWEST, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
A. Gilchrist Sparks, III (#467)
S. Mark Hurd (#3297)
Jay N. Moffitt (#4742)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Nominal Defendants Dardanelle
Timber Co., Inc. and Sutherland Lumber-
Southwest, Inc.*

January 30, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THERE IS NO MATERIAL ISSUE OF FACT CONCERNING MR. JEFFREY'S INDEPENDENCE.	6
II. THE SLC ACTED IN GOOD FAITH AND CONDUCTED A REASONABLE INVESTIGATION.	12
A. The Decision Not To Retain Interview Notes Was Reasonable And Not Made In Bad Faith.	13
B. The SLC Provided Sufficient Evidence To Demonstrate That There Were No Issues of Material Fact.	16
III. THE SLC HAD REASONABLE BASES FOR ITS CONCLUSIONS.	18
A. The SLC Reached Reasonable Conclusions Regarding Perry And Todd's Total Compensation And Employment Contracts.	19
B. The SLC Reached Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Cimarron Accounting Expenses.	22
C. The SLC Reached Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Defense Of The Section 220 Action.	27
D. The SLC Reached Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Payment Of Personal Expenses By The Companies.	31
E. The SLC Reached Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Ownership, Use And Costs Of The Aircraft.	33
F. The SLC Reached Reasonable Conclusions Regarding The Statute Of Limitations Issues.	37
IV. IF THE COURT DETERMINES TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO APPLY THE SECOND STEP OF ZAPATA, THIS ACTION NONETHELESS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	10
<i>Bebchuk v. CA, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 737 (Del. Ch. 2006)	22
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 2003 WL 203069 (Del. Ch.)	11
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch.)	Passim
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 907650 (Del. Ch.)	29
<i>In re Digex S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000)	22
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	8
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1985)	Passim
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Group, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 376952 (Del. Ch.)	Passim
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985)	6, 11, 16
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix, Inc. v. WBL Corp. Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 431050 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch.)	37
<i>Production Resources Group, L.L.C. v. NCT Group, Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)	30
<i>Strougo v. Padeqs</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12

	iii.
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch.)	16
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 489 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 909 (1975)	14
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	Passim

STATUTES AND RULES

Court of Chancery Rule 41(a)(2)	16
Court of Chancery Rule 56	16
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203	22
Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code	36
